ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN,
UNIT - VIII, BHUBANESWAR - 751 012
**kk kkk k%
Present : Shri S. P Nanda, Chairperson
Shri S. P. Swain, Member
Shri A. K. Das, Member

CASE NOs. 69, 70, 71 & 72 of 2014

DATE OF HEARING :16.02.2015, 12.02.2015, 11.02.2015
& 13.02.2015
DATE OF ORDER : 23.03.2015

IN THE MATTER OF: Applications of Distribution Licensees (CESU, WESCO,
NESCO & SOUTHCO) for approval of their Aggregate
Revenue Requirement and Retail Supply Tariff for the FY
2015-16 under Sections 62 & 64 and other applied
provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with relevant
provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and other Tariff
related matters.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Petition of the DISCOMs with regard to OERC (Terms and
Condition of Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail
Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014 published in Extra Ordinary
Gazette on 14.11.2014.
And

Case Nos. 61 (CESU), 62 (NESCO), 63 (WESCO) & 64 (SOUTHCO) of 2014

IN THE MATTER OF: Applications under Section 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Regulations 4 (1) (xiv), 2 (vii) & 3 (vi) of the OERC
(Determination of Open Access Charges) Regulations, 2006 and
other enabling provisions of the OERC (Terms and Conditions
of Open Access) Regulations, 2005 of DISCOMs namely CESU,
NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO for approval of wheeling
charges, surcharges and additional surcharges for FY 2015-16.

ORDER
The Distribution Licensees in Odisha namely, CESU, WESCO, NESCO and

SOUTHCO are carrying out the business of distribution and retail supply of electricity in
their licensed areas as detailed below:



Table-1

Sl Name of Licensed Areas (Districts) %age area
No. | DISCOMs of the State
1. CESU Puri, Khurda, Nayagarh, Cuttack, Denkanal, 18.9
Jagatsinghpur, Angul, Kendrapara and some part of
Jajpur.

2. WESCO Sambalpur, Sundargarh, Bolangir, Bargarh, Deogarh, 32.3
Nuapara, Kalahandi, Sonepur and Jharsuguda.

3. NESCO Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, Bhadrak, Balasore and major 18.0
part of Jajpur.

4. SOUTHCO | Ganjam, Gajapati, Kandhamal, Boudh, Rayagada, 30.8
Koraput, Nawarangpur and Malkanagiri.

Odisha Total 100.0

The Commission initiated proceedings on the filing of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff Applications (RST) for FY 2015-16 of
these Distribution Licensees under relevant provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003. In
the mean time the aforesaid DISCOMs have also filed applications for approval of
wheeling charges, surcharges and additional surcharges in relation to Open Access
transaction for FY 2015-16 under relevant Regulations of the Commission. By this
common Order, the Commission disposes of the above Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) and RST applications and other related Open Access Charges

matter of Distribution Licensees.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

2.

As per OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Terms &
Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 the Licensees are required
to file their Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff
Application (RST) for ensuing year on or before 30" November in every year in the
prescribed format. Accordingly, all the distribution utilities (CESU, WESCO, NESCO
& SOUTHCO) filed their Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply
Tariff (RST) Applications for FY 2015-16 on 29.11.2014 (CESU, NESCO &
SOUTHCO) and on 28.11.2014 (WESCO). The Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR) and tariff applications of DISCOMs are coming within the prescribed period of
limitation.

The said Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) & RST applications were duly
scrutinized and registered as Case Nos. 69/2014 (CESU), 70/2014 (WESCO), 71/2014
(NESCO) and 72/2014 (SOUTHCO) respectively.




OERC (Terms and Condition of determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply
Tariff) Regulations, 2014

As per the direction of the Commission applicants published the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) & Tariff Applications in the prescribed formats in the leading
and widely circulated Odia and English newspaper in their area of supply in order to
invite objections/suggestions from the general public. The said public notices were
also posted in the Commission’s website www.orierc.org. The Commission had also
directed the applicants to file their respective rejoinder to the objections filed by all

objectors.

In response to the said public notices, the Commission received objections/
suggestions from the following persons/ associations/ institutions/ organizations as

mentioned below against each of the respective distribution licensees:
On CESU’s application

(1) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot No.
302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-75101, (2) Shri Amar Kumar Jena, S/o.
Late Sadhu Charan Jena, C/O: Vedanta Foundation, At-Bajrakabati Road, P.O- Baxi
Bazar, Dist.-Cuttack-753001. (3) Shri Kamalakanta Sahoo, S/O- Late Kumarbar
Sahoo, At-Charchika Bazar, P.O/Dist.-Jagatsinghpur (4) Shri Anata Bihari Routray,
Secretary, M/s. Odisha Electrical Consumers' Association, Sibasakti Medicine
Complex, B.K. Road, Cuttack-753001 (Consumer Counsel), (5) Shri Arun Kumar
Sahu, Asst. Secretary, M/s. Odisha Consumers' Association, Devajyoti Upabhokta
Kalyan Bhawan, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-753002, (6) M/s. Federation of
Consumers Organization, (FOCO), Odisha, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-753002,
(7) M/s. Keonjhar Navanirman Parishad, Devajyoti Upabhokta Kalyan Bhawan,
Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (8) Shri Basudev Panda, Chief Electrical
Distribution Engineer, East Coast Railway, Rail Sadan, Chandrasekharpur,
Bhubaneswar-751017, (9) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Inspector,
GoO, B/L-108, VSS Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (10) Shri Manasranjan Swain, S/o-
Maheswar Swain, At-Deuligrameswar, Jagatsinghpur-754103, (11) Shri Sarit
Mohapatra, S/o-Prakash Mohapatra, Samaj Vikash Mission, Raghunathpur,
Jagatsinghpur-754132, (12) Shri Sukadeba Parida, S/o. Baraju Parida, Lokabhasa, At-
Paikan, Po- Somepur, Cuttack-754130, (13) Mrs. Manasi Moharana, W/o. Sadasiba



Moharana, District Electrical Consumers Association, At- Hansaram Patana, Po-
Alanahat, Dist-Jagatsinghpur, (14) Shri Benudhar Naik, S/o. Late Lokanath Naik, At-
Atamala, Po/Dist-Jagatsinghpur, (15) Shri Dolagobinda Mohapatra, S/o. Sashikanta
Mohapatra, At-Bodara, Kalarabanka, Raghunathpur, Jagatsinghpur-754132, (16) Shri
Dillip Kumar Mohanty, S/o. Ramesh Chandra Mohanty, At-Ganesh Bazar, Nimapara,
Po-Nimapara, Dist-Puri, (17) Shri Nrusingha Charan Barik, S/o. Niranjan Barik,
Debaraj Seva Sangha, at- Deuligrameswar, Jagatsinghpur-754103, (18) Shri Akhya
Kumar Dash, s/o-Dhrmanda Dash, Upavoktara Swara, At-Sahada, Po-Chachapada,
Via-Kaduapada, Jagatsinghpur, (19) Shri Saroj Naik, S/o. Late Ratnakar
Naik,Jagannath Chetana Surakhya Aviyan, At. Sasanpada, Po. Sithalo, Jagatsinghpur,
(20) Govinda Ojha, S/o. Narana Ojha, Secretary, Anchalika Khauti Surakhya Sangha,
At/Po. Redhua, Nalibar, Jagatsinghpur-754104, (21) Shri Jyotiranjan Parida, At/Po.
Sidhala, Kaduapara, Jagatsinghpur, (22) Sri Rabi Mohanty, Sarvodaya Academy,
At/Po. Taradapada, Jagatsinghpur-754294, (23) Shri Bishnu Charan swain, S/o.
Pranakrushna swain, Anchalika Kishan Club, At/Po. Borikina, Jagatsinghpur-754110,
(24) Shri Kanhu Nanda, S/o. Late Anama Nanda, At/Po. Rambhadeipur, Anakhia,
Jagatsinghpur-754102, (25) Shri Pranakrishna Nayak, S/o. Panchu Nayak, At. Karada,
Po. Redhua, Nalibar, Jagatsinghpur-754104, (26) Shri Niranjan Barik, S/o. Michu
Barik, At/Po. Makundpur, Jagatsinghpur, (27) Shri Sukanta Madeli, S/o. Fakir
Madeli, C/o. Alekha Panda, Upavokta Surakhya sangha, at. Utreb Ateswar, Po.
Salepur, Cuttack, (28) Shri Sibaprasad Majhi, Advocate, S/o. Dolagobinda Majhi,
At/Po. Alipingala, Jagatsinghpur, (29) Shri Banshidhar Acharya, President, Upovokta
Surakhya Aviyan, L/41, Housing Board Colony, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar, (30) Shri
Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, Co-operative Colony, 3rd Lane, Rayagada,
Dist. Rayagada, (31) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (Gen.,
OSEB, Plot No.775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar-751013, (32) M/s.
Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-
753012, (33) M/s. T. S. Alloys Limited, At. N-3/24, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015,
Khurda, (34) M/s. State Public Interest Protection Council, 204, Sunamoni Apartment,
Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (35) M/s. RSB Transmissions Limited, GAT No.
908, Sanaswadi, Nagar Road, Taluka: Shirur, Pune-412208, (36) The Utkal Chamber
of Commerce & Industry Ltd. (UCCI), N-6, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-
4751015, (37) M/s. IDCOL Ferrochrome & Alloys Limited, Po. Ferro Chrome
Project, Jajpur Road-755020, (38) Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic,

4



Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India (Consumer Counsel), (39)
Secretary, Confederation of Citizen Association, 12/A, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-
751009. (Consumer Counsel), (40) The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, OPTCL,
Janpath, Bhubaneswar-22, (41) Sr. GM (PS), SLDC, Mancheswar Railway Colony,
Bhubaneswar. All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions
and out of the above them the following objector Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34 & 38 along with the Consumer Counsels
were absent during hearing. However, their written submissions were taken on record
and also considered by the Commission. The Commission heard the applicant, the
Objectors, Consumer Councils and the representative of Government of Odisha,

Department of Energy, Bhubaneswar.
On WESCO’s application

(1) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot
No0.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (2) Shri Arun Kumar Sahu,
Assistant Secretary, Orissa Consumers' Association, Devajyoti Upabhokta Kalyan
Bhawan, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (3) M/s. Federation of Consumers
Organization, (FOCO), Odisha, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (4) M/s. Keonjhar
Navanirman Parishad, At-Chandini Chowka, Dist-Cuttack-2., (5) Shri Ananta Bihari
Routray, Secretary, Orissa Electrical Consumers' Association, Sibasakti Medicine
Complex, B.K. Road, Cuttack-753001, (6) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd.
Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (7) Shri Basudev
Panda, Chief Electrical Distribution Engineer, East Coast Railway, Rail Sadan,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751017, (8) Shri Ramesh Kumar Agarwal, Director,
M/s Bajrang Steel & Alloy Ltd., P-27, Civil Township, Rourkela-769004,
Sundargarh, (9) Musafir Jaiswal, Director, M/s D. D. Iron and Steels (P) Ltd.,
Padajampali, Ps. Rajgangpur, Sundargarh-770017, (10) Shri Ramesh Kumar Agarwal,
M/s. Vishal Fero Alloys Ltd., P-27, Civil Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist-
Sundargarh, (11) Shyam Bihari Prasad, Director, M/s Top Tech steels (P) Limited, 1st
Floor, Mangal Bhawan, Phase-1I, Power House Road, Rorkela-769001, (12) Sri
Birendra Kumar Sinha, Director, M/s Maa Girija Ispat (P) Limited, BB-2, Civil
Township, Rorkela-769004,(13) Sri Ashok Kumar Agarwal, Director, M/s shree
Salasar Casting Pvt. Limited, Balanda, Kalunga-770031, Dist-Sundargarh, (14) Shri
Binod Kumar Agarwal, Director, M/s. Shri Radha Krishna Ispat Pvt. Limited, Plot

5



No. 19, Goibhanga, Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh, (15) Shri Sunil Kumar Agarwal,
Director, M/s. Jagannath Alloys (P) Limited, Basanti Colony Road, Uditnagar,
Rourkela-769012, (16) Shri Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Lane, Co-
Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada-765001, (17) Shri R.P. Mahapatra,
Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(P), Lane-3, Jayadev
Vihar, BBSR-13, (18) Shri Surya Kanta Pati, M/s OCL India Limited, Q.No-101-
Utkal Tower-1, OCL West Colony, Po/Ps-Rajgangpur-770017, Dist-Sundargarh, (19)
Shri G.N. Agrawal, Convenor-cum-Gen. Secy, Sambalpur District Consumers
Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhawan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur-768003, (20) Shri Manoj
Ranjan Satpathy, M/s. Sesa Sterlite Limited, 1st Floor, Fortune Tower,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023, (21) M/s. Adhunik Metaliks Limited,
IPICOL House, 3rd Floor, Annexe Building, Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022, (22)
M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Limited, Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road,
Cuttack-753012, (23) Shri Prashanta Kumar Das, President, State Public Interest
Protection Council, 204, Sunamoni Apartment, Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (24)
M/s. Utkal Chamber of Commerce & Industry Ltd. (UCCI), N-6, IRC Village,
Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-4751015,(25) M/s. Larsen & Toubro Limited, Metallurgical
& Material Handling, Rourkela Campus, Kansbahal Works, P.O. Kansbahal,
Sundargarh-770034, (26) Sambalpur District Consumers Federation, Balaji Mandir
Bhavan, Kheterajpur, Sambalpur-678003 (Consumer Counsel) (27) Sundargarh
District Employee Association, AL-1, Basanti Nagar, Rourkela.- 769012. (Consumer
Counsel), (28) Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner,
Carve Road, Pune-411004, India. (Consumer Counsel), (29) The Chairman-cum-
Managing Director, OPTCL, Janpath, Bhubaneswar-22 and (30) Sr. GM (PS), SLDC,
Mancheswar Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar. All the above named objectors were
filed their objections/suggestions and out of the above Objectors, Objector No. 2, 3, 4,
5,8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 25 were not present during tariff hearing. All the
written submissions filed by the objectors were taken on record and also considered
by the Commission. The Commission heard the applicant, the Objectors, Consumer
Councils and the representative of Government of Odisha, Department of Energy,

Bhubaneswar.



On NESCO’s application

(1) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot
No0.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (2) Shri Babuli Sahoo, At-
Balipatna, Po-Samantarapur, Via-Kabirpur, Dist-Jajpur, (3) Nabaghan Sahoo, S/o.
Late Sukadev Sahoo, At-Atalpur, Po-Samantarapur, Via-Kabirpur, Dist-Jajpur,(4)
Shri Biswa Ranjan Panda, S/o. Late Nanda Kishore Panda, At-Chaka Gopalpur, Po-
Pradhama Khandi, Via-Dharmasala, Dist- Jajpur, (5) Shri Arun Kumar Sahu,
Assistant Secretary, Orissa Consumers' Association, Devajyoti Upabhokta Kalyan
Bhawan, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (6) M/s. Federation of Consumers
Organization, (FOCO), Odisha, Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (7) M/s. Keonjhar
Navanirman Parishad, Chandini Chowk,Cuttack-2, (8) Shri Yashowanta Narayan
Dixit, S/o. Late Gadadhar Dixit, M/s Dixit Oil Industries, At-Charampa, Po-/Dist-
Bhadrak, (9) The North Odisha Chamber of Commerce & Industry Ltd. (NOCCI), At-
Ganeswarpur Industrial Estate, Po-Januganj, Dist-Balasore, (10) Sri Basudev Panda,
Chief Electrical Distribution Engineer, East Coast Railway, Rail Sadan,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751017, (11) M/s. Tata Steel Limited, Plot No. 273,
Bhouma Nagar, Unit-1V, Bhubaneswar, Khurda, (12) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani,
Retd. Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VVSS Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (13) Sri M.V.
Rao, Resident Manager, M/s Ferro Alloys Corporation Ltd., GD.2/10,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023, (14) Sri Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya
Nagar, Co-operative Colony, 3rd Lane, Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada, (15) M/s. Emami
Paper Mills Limited, Balgopalpur, Rasulpur, Dist-Balasore-756020, (16) Shri R.P.
Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(P), Lane-3,
Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13, (17) M/s IDCOL Ferro Chrome & Alloys Limited, P.O-
Ferro Chrome Project, Jajpur Road-755020, (18) M/s.Visa Steel Ltd., Kalinganagar
Industrial Complex, At/P.O- Jakhapura-755026, Dist.-Jajpur, (19) M/s. Swain & Sons
Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012,(20) Shri
Manmath Behera, M/s Balaramgadi ICE Factory Association, At-Balaramgadi,
Cahndipur, Dist-Balasore, (21) Shri Prashanta Kumar Das, S/o. Late Birendra Kumar
Das, 204, Sunamani Apartment, Tala Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (22) Shri
Benudhar Das, S/o. Late Haramohan Das, At-Kumari (Colony-Ill), Po-Jarka, Via-
Dharmasala, Dist-Jajpur-755050, (23) Shri Bijaya Nanda Mohanty, S/o. Late
Raghabananda Mohanty, At-Brahmachari Patna, Po-Kamalpur, Via-Ahiraj, Dist-



10.

Jajpur-755036, (24) The Utkal Chamber of Commerce & Industry Ltd. (UCCI), N-6,
IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-4751015,(25) M/s. Odisha Consumers
Association, Balasore-Chapter, C/O- Shri Nilamber Mishra, At/Po- Rudhungaon,
Simulia, Balasore. (Consumer Counsel), (26) Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group,
Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India. (Consumer
Counsel). All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions and
out of the above Objectors, Objector No. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 21, 25 and 26 were not
present during tariff hearing. All the written submissions filed by the objectors were
taken on record and also considered by the Commission. The Commission heard the
applicant, the Objectors, Consumer Councils and the representative of Government

of Odisha, Department of Energy, Bhubaneswar.
On SOUTHCO’s application

Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot
No0.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012,(2) Shri Ananta Bihari
Routray, Secy, Orissa Electrical Consumers' Association, Sibasakti Medicine
Complex, B.K. Road, Cuttack-753001, (3) Shri Ladi Rama Rao, President, M/s
Sasirekha Pani Panchayat, Kotaluguda, Gunupur, Station Road, Gunupur, Dist-
Rayagada, (4) M/s. Beverta Agriculture Farm, Soura Pradhaniguda, Challakamba
Panchayat, Gunupur, Rayagada, (5) Shri Arun Kumar Sahu, Assistant Secretary,
Orissa Consumers' Association, Devajyoti Upabhokta Kalyan Bhawan, Biswanath
Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (6) Federation of Consumers Organization, (FOCO), Odisha,
Biswanath Lane, Dist-Cuttack-2, (7) M/s. Keonjhar Navanirman Parishad, Chandini
Chowk, Cuttack, (8) Shri Judhistir Behera, S/o. Late Kandia Behera, Saheed Laxman
Nayak Community Hall, Hillpatna, Po. Berhampur, Dist-Ganjam, (9) Shri Basudev
Panda, Chief Electrical Distribution Engineer, East Coast Railway, Rail Sadan,
Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751017, (10) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd.
Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (11) Sri Prabhakar
Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Lane, Co-Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist.
Rayagada-765001, (12) Shri R. P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member
(GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(P), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13, (13) M/s. Swain
& Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012,
(14) Shri Prashanta Kumar Das, President, State Public Interest Protection Council,
204, Sunamoni Apartment, Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (15) The Utkal Chamber

8



of Commerce & Industry Ltd. (UCCI), N-6, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-
4751015, (16) Grahak Panchayat, Friends Colony, Paralakhemundi, Dist-Gajapati-
761200 (Consumer Counsel), (17) Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita
Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India (Consumer Counsel), (18)
The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, OPTCL, Janpath, Bhubaneswar-22,(19) Sr.
GM (PS), SLDC, Mancheswar Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar,(20) Principal
Secretary to Govt., Department of Energy, Govt. of Odisha, Bhubaneswar. Although
the above named objectors filed their objections/suggestions out of them the following
objector Nos.1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16 & 17 were absent during hearing.
However, their written submissions were taken on record and also considered by the
Commission. The Commission heard the applicant, the Objectors, Consumer

Counsels and the representative of Government of Odisha, Department of Energy,

Bhubaneswar.
Table -2
S| Name of the DISCOMs’
NO‘ Name of the Organisations /persons with address from where the Consumer
' Counsel to represent
1 Grghak _Panchayat, Friends Colony, Parlakhemundi, Dist : SOUTHCO
Gajapati
2 Orissa Consumers’  Association, Balasore Chapter, NESCO
Balasore
3 Sambalpur D|st_r|ct Consumers’ Federation, Balaji Mandir WESCO
Bhavan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur
4 Sundargarh District Employee Association, AL-1, Basanti WESCO
Nagar, Rourkela
5 Orissa Electrical Consumers’ Association, Sibasakti CESU
Medicine Complex, Bazrakabati Road, Cuttack-01
6 Secretary, Confederation of Citizen Association, 12/A, CESU
Forest Park, BBSR-9.
CESU, WESCO, NESCO &
7 The Secretary, PRAYAS Energy Group, Pune SOUTHCO
All of the above mentioned Consumer Counsels, have furnished their written
submission and some of them also participated in the hearing except PRAYAS
Energy Group, Pune and their written submissions were considered by the
Commission.
11.  The dates for hearing were fixed and it was duly notified in the leading English and

Odia daily newspaper mentioning the date, place and time of hearing along with the

names of the objectors. The Commission issued notice to the Govt. of Odisha



12.

13.

14.

represented by the Department of Energy to send their authorized representative to

take part in the hearing of the ensuing tariff proceedings.

In its consultative process, the Commission conducted public hearings at
Bhubaneswar in its Premises, on 16.02.2015 for CESU, 12.02.2015 for WESCO,
11.02.2015 NESCO and 13.02.2015 for SOUTHCO. The Applicants, Consumer
Counsel, i.e. World Institute of Sustainable Energy, Pune and Consumer Counsels
from licensee’s area of supply & the Objectors presented their views in the hearing.
The Commission heard the Applicants, Objectors, Consumer Counsels and the

representative of the DoE, Government of Odisha at length.

The Commission convened the State Advisory Committee (SAC) meeting on
25.02.2015 at 3.30 PM at its premises to discuss about the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement applications and tariff proposals of licensees. The Members of SAC,
Special Invitees, the Representative of DoE, Govt. of Odisha actively participated in
the discussion and offered their valuable suggestions and views on the matter for

consideration of the Commission.

DISCOMs of Odisha had filed their application for wheeling charges, surcharges and
additional surcharges for financial year 2015-16 under Section 42 of the Electricity
Act, 2003 and in conformity with OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges)
Regulation 2006 and OERC (Terms and Conditions of Open Access) Regulation 2005
which were registered as Case Nos. 61, 62, 63 & 64/2014. The Commission had
directed the DISCOMs to publish the Public Notice regarding their application in
widely circulated Odia and English dallies inviting views/ suggestion of the public.
The Commission had also posted a copy of their application in website of the
Commission. The following persons have filed their views / objection in response to

such public notice.

(i) Shri R. P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No.
775(P), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13. (ii) M/s Swain & Sons, Power Tech Pvt.
Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012. (iii) M/s Facor Power
Limited, At/Po-Randia, Dist-Bhadrak-756135. (iv) M/s Visa Steel Limited,
Kalinganagar Industrial Complex, At/Po-Jakhapura-755026, Dist-Jajpur. (v) M/s
Adhunik Metaliks Limited, IPICOL House, 3" Floor, Annex Building, Janpath,
Bhubaneswar-751015. (vi) M/s Sesa Sterlite Limited, 1 Floor, Fortune Tower,

10



15.

Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023. (vii) M/s Jayshree Chemicals Limited,
At/Po-Jayashree, Dist-Ganjam-751025. The Commission clubbed Case Nos. 61, 62,
63 & 64/2014 together for analogues hearing as the matter is similar in nature and
posted the matter for hearing on 23.02.2015 in the Hearing Hall of its premises at

Bhubaneswar with due notice to the applicants and the objectors.

During hearing on Open Access Charges the following persons were present on behalf

of applicants and the objectors:-

Shri T.K. Mohanty, GM (Comm.), CESU, Ms. Sasmita Biswal, AGM(Comm.),
CESU, Ms. Malacha Ghose, Manager(RA), NESCO, Shri K. C. Nanda, DGM (Fin.),
WESCO, Shri Manas Kumar Das, AVP(PT), CSO,WESCO,NESCO & SOUTHCO,
Shri Samir Kumar Swain, AVP, SOUTHCO, Shri R. P. Mohapatra for self in the
above noted cases, Shri Bibhu Charan Swain, authorized representative of M/s. Swain
& Sons Power Tech Private Ltd., M/s. FACOR Power Ltd., M/s. Adhunik Metaliks
Ltd., and M/s. Jayashree Chemicals Ltd., Shri Brahmananda Mishra, the Authorised
representative of M/s. Sesa Sterlite Limited, Shri Manoj Kumar Panda, M/s. Sesa
Sterlite Limited and Ms. Niharika Pattanaik, ALO, DoE, GoO. The filings made by

the parties are taken on record.

The Commission heard the applicants, objectors and the representative of the
Department of Energy, Government of Odisha at length. Parties are directed to file

their written note of submission within seven days.

ARR & RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR 2015-16

16.

The Reliance managed DISCOMs submitted that BSP, Transmission & Retail Supply
Tariff for FY 2006-07 are pending for adjudication before the Supreme Court on the
appeals preferred by the GRIDCO, OPTCL and the Commission respectively. The
Tariff Orders for subsequent years i.e. FY 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11,
2011-12 , 2013-14 and 2014-15 have been appealed before Hon’ble APTEL. Hon’ble
APTEL has disposed of the appeals pertaining to 2007-08 on 08.11.2010 and for FY
2009-10 on 04.05.2011, for FY 2013-14 on 11.02.2014 and for FY 2014-15 on
31.11.2014. The Reliance managed DISCOMs requested the Commission to consider
the findings of the ATE in their Order dated 04.05.2011 while determining revenue
requirement of ensuing year 2015-16. The remaining orders/Judgments passed in
various appeals by the Hon’ble Trubunal for Electricity on the RST Orders of the

11



Commission different years are challenged by the Commission in several Civil

Appeals before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India and the said Civil Appeals are
admitted by the Hon’ble APEX Court and are still pending for final disposal. With

regard to the matter of Hon’ble APTEL’s directives to for the Commission for re-
determining the RST for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 after reviewing the cross

subsidy, the licensees have submitted that they reserve the right to claim differential

revenue in the event of revision of tariff by the Commission in this regard.

17. A statement of Energy Purchase, Sale, and Overall Distribution Loss from FY 2010-
11 to 2015-16 as submitted by DISCOMs of Orissa namely Central Electricity Supply
Utility of Orissa (CESU), North Eastern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd
(NESCO), Western Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd (WESCO) and
Southern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd (SOUTHCO) is given below:
Table - 3
Energy Sale, Purchase and Loss
DISCOMs Particulars 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2014-15 | 2015-16
(Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual) | (Approved) | (Est.) (Est.)

Energy Sale (MU) 4361.48| 4491.63] 4662.96| 5212.84 6960.80| 5706.99| 6443.10
Energy Purchased

CESU (MU) 7069.34| 7232.91| 7401.89| 7973.19 9040.00| 8624.29| 9451.10
Overall Dist, 3831| 37.96] 37.00  34.63 2300, 3383 3183
Loss (%)
Energy Sale (MU) 3435.59| 3301.53| 3282.86| 3337.83 4352.95| 3606.80] 3886.30
Energy Purchased

NESCO (MU) 5067.40| 5023.40| 5045.35| 5045.29 5330.00] 5296.95| 5624.57
Overall Dist. 3220  34.28| 3493 33.84 18.35  31.91]  30.90
Loss (%)
Energy Sale (MU) 3978.71| 3775.04| 3945.34| 4201.07 5483.28| 4513.00| 4917.00
Energy Purchased

WESCO (MU) 6510.88| 6177.74| 6391.26| 6634.90 6820.00| 7000.00| 7500.00
Overall Dist. 38.80| 3889 38.27| 36.68 19.60| 3553  34.44
Loss (%)
Energy Sale (MU) 1323.47| 1507.53| 1660.67| 1720.36 2488.30| 1976.87| 2259.87
Energy Purchased

SOUTHCO |(MU) 2555.64| 2814.13| 2929.88| 2915.56 3340.00{ 3250.00] 3630.00
Overall Dist. 4821 4643 4332  40.99 2550, 39.17| 37.74
Loss (%)
AT&C Loss

18. The System Loss, Collection Efficiency and targets fixed by OERC in reference of

AT&C Losses of four DISCOMs since FY 2010-11 onwards are given hereunder:

12




Table - 4
AT&C Losses

DISCOMs Particulars 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16
(Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual) | (Est.) (Est.)
Dist. Loss (%) 38.30 38.20 37.00 34.63 33.83 31.83
Collection Efficiency (%) 92.62 90.30 93.40 94.48 94 97.11
CESU AT&C Loss (%) 4286 | 4420| 41.16| 3824 378| 338
OERC Target (AT&C Loss
%) (As per Business Plan) 26.86 24.76 23.77 23.77 23.77 | 23.77
Dist. Loss (%) 32.75 34.28 34.93 33.84 31.91 30.9
Collection Efficiency (%) 92.38 93.99 91.63 96.06 96.85 98
NESCO | AT&C Loss (%) 37.87| 38.23| 4038| 3645| 34.05| 32.29
OERC Target (AT&C Loss
%) (As per Business Plan) 20.09 19.22 19.17 19.17 19.17 19.17
Dist. Loss (%) 38.89 38.89 38.27 36.68 35.53 34.44
Collection Efficiency (%) 91.32 95.33 91.91 95.30 94.5 96
WESCO AT&C Loss (%) 44.20 41.75 43.26 39.66 39.07 37.06
OERC Target (AT&C Loss
%) (As per Business Plan) 21.53 20.5 20.4 20.4 20.4 20.4
Dist. Loss (%) 48.22 46.42 43.68 40.99 39.17 | 37.74
Collection Efficiency (%) 91.54 91.58 92.28 91.83 94.5 96
SOUTHCO | AT&C Loss (%) 52.60 50.94 48.03 45.81 42.52 40.23
OERC Target (AT&C Loss
%) (As per Business Plan) 29.26 27.24 26.25 26.25 26.25 26.25
19.  The licensees have proposed above AT&C losses in their licensee area and submitted
to OERC to consider re-determine opening loss level on realistic basis in the ARR for
the FY 2015-16. Licensees mentioned that they have planned various activities for
reduction of loss for the ensuring financial year. These initiatives primarily include
following activities.
20. CESU submitted that regarding energy police station the Commission has not

provided any provision for the FY 2014-15. But CESU has already incurred
expenditure of Rs 3.305 Cr during FY 2014-15 towards energy police station. Further
it submitted that Franchisees are operating in 14 divisions of CESU area so substantial
amount is spent by CESU towards Franchisees expenses.

Reliance managed three DISCOMSs have taken following initiatives towards lowering

the losses in their respective service area.

a) Automated Meter Reading System
b) Prepaid and Smart Metering Initiative
C) Energy Audit initiative

13




d)
e)
f)
9)

Mobile based billing

IT / Automation Module Implementation

Consumer Indexing

Energy Police Stations & Special Courts

Licensees have also asked for additional A&G cost to be approved towards

implementation of these activities in their service area.

Revenue Requirement for FY 2015-16

Sales Forecast

21.  For projecting the energy sale to different consumer categories, Licensees analyzed
the trend of consumption pattern for last twelve years from 2001-2002 to 2013-14. In
addition, the Licensees have relied on the audited accounts for FY 2013-14 and actual
sales data for the first six months of FY 2014-15. With this, the four distribution
utilities have forecasted their sales figure for the FY 2015-16 as detailed below with
reasons for sales pattern.

Table-5
Sales Forecast
Licensee/ LT Sales for HT Sales for EHT Sales for Total
Utility FY 2015-16 (Est.) FY 2015-16 (Est.) FY 2015-16 (Est.) | Sales
(MU) % Rise (MU) % Rise (MU) % Rise | 2015-16
over over FY 14 over FY | (Est.)
FY 14 14 MU
CESU 3671 20.8% 1120 7.3% 1652 1.8% 6443
Remarks
NESCO 1960 | 14.7% 391 | (0.8%) 1535 | (1.7%) | 3886
Remarks |Impact of Decline in sales due to |Reduction in EHT
electrification works of |recession in steel & sales because
new villages under mining sector, industries are setting
RGGVY & Biju Gram |temporary closure/ their own CPP and
Jyoti Yojana; and disconnection of steel |some have opted for
growth from existing & |mfg industries open access.
new consumers
WESCO 2028 | 22.00% 1214 | 47% 1675 | (0.9%) | 4917
Remarks |Impact of Marginal increase / Reduction in EHT
electrification of new |lower growth because |sales because
villages under RGGVY |of recession in steel & |industries are setting
& Biju Gram Jyoti mining sector, their own CPP
Yojana and growth in
domestic category.
SOUTHCO| 1648 | 18.6% 211 | 9.9% 401 | 1.8% 2260
Remarks Impact of BPL & APL |Nominal addition in Slight growth in
consumers from consumption considered|consumption than that
RGGVY, BGJ based on earlier trend  |of earlier year is

14




program, Increase in  |and with addition of one|considered
agriculture and HT consumer of CD of
Irrigation consumption (8 MW

from Mega Lift
Irrigation project of
GoO

22.

Power Purchase Expenses

The Licensees have proposed the power purchase costs based on their current BSP,
transmission charges and SLDC charges. They have also projected their SMD
considering the actual SMD during FY 2013-14 and additional coming in FY 2014-15

which is as shown in table given below.

Table -6
Proposed SMD and Power Purchase Costs

DISCOMs |Est. Power| Est. | Distributio| Current | Est. Power Purchase | SMD
Purchase | Sales| n Loss BSP Cost (Rsin Cr) proposed

in MU MU Paisa/ (Including MVA

Unit Transmission and
SLDC charges)

CESU 9451| 6443 31.83% 265 2742 1656
NESCO 5624 3886 30.90% 280 1716 940
WESCO 7500] 4917 34.44 % 286 2333 1200
SOUTHCO 3630 2260 37.74 % 185 762.84 600

23.

24,

25.

Employees’ Expenses

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have projected the employee expenses of
Rs 358.14 Cr., Rs 254.56 Cr., Rs 287.61 Cr. and Rs 284.46 Cr respectively for FY
2015-16. Out of these proposed employee expenses, Rs 135.30 Cr, Rs 90.96 Cr, Rs
107.75 Cr and Rs 96.95 Cr respectively are proposed for employee terminal benefit
trust requirement for FY 2015-16.

Administrative & General Expenses

On the basis of scenario of last six months, CESU estimated A&G cost of Rs 89.51 Cr
for the current FY 2014-15. Further, CESU has proposed Rs 95.77 Cr towards A&G
expenses for FY 2015-16 against approved cost of Rs 41.69 Cr for FY 2014-15.
Hence, CESU has estimated 130% increase from approved A&G cost for FY 2014-15
due to sharp increase growth of consumers and exponential growth of consumer

service activity. Also addition of new activities has increased proposed expenditures.

As far as NESCO, WESCO and SOUTCO are concerned, the A&G expenses for FY
2015-16 is estimated at Rs 55.18 Cr, Rs 59.39 Cr and Rs 58.28 Cr based on actual

15




26.

27.

expenses till September 2014. While calculating A&G expenses, the licensees have
projected the same by considering 7% increase over the estimated A&G cost of for
FY 2014-15.

Proposed Meter Rent for Installation of Prepaid Meters and Smart Meters

As per the Government of Orissa notification dated 04.02.2013 the licensees were
directed to install prepaid meters to all the Govt. establishments including public
undertakings, autonomous bodies, urban local bodies, Government Societies etc. by
31.03.2013. The Hon. Commission had also directed the licensees to install such
prepaid meters to govt. establishments, to temporary connections and to the
consumers who default in payment thrice during the respective financial year vide the
RST order for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15. In compliance to the Commission’s tariff
orders in FY 2014-15, CESU installed 48 nos. of smart meters on pilot basis out of
ordered quantity of 201 nos. These smart meters cost the licensee approximately Rs
8000 per single phase & Rs 14000 per three phase meter. CESU also submits that the
cost of the meter is not fully realized through approved monthly meter rent and

instalment structure.

As per filing of three private DISCOMs, 4036 number of consumers (NESCO-2149,
WESCO-930, SOUTHCO - 957) were awarded on a pilot basis to M/s JnJ Powercom
Systems Ltd. They have installed 1219 nos. (NESCO-423,WESCO-487,SOUTHCO-
309) of Smart Prepaid meters in three DISCOMs; & DISCOMs have realized Rs 0.71
Cr (NESCO - 0.30 Cr, WESCO- 0.25Cr, SOUTHCO- 0.16 Cr) through recharge
Voucher till date during the pilot Project implementation. M/s Secure Meter Ltd has
given their acceptance for WESCO for 1328 nos. of consumer at Sambalpur Circle &
Completed the survey & will install the meter shortly. Secure will carry out the
Prepaid Metering System in NESCO & SOUTHCO after successful operation at
WESCO. Hence all DISCOMs have proposed expenses related to implementation of
AMR / Smart and Prepaid Metering to be allowed in the ARR of the FY 2015-16.
These proposed expenses by NESCO, WESCO, SOUTHCO are Rs 2.99 Cr, 2.56 Cr
and 1.53 Cr respectively.

16



Table -7

Proposed Meter Rent

(Rsin Cr)

Licensee | No. of Total expenses to be incurred in 4 years including  |Expenses
Meters to| (1) Meter cost including installation to be paid as lease | for FY
be on monthly for 4 years @ Rs 241 PM for 1ph and Rs | 2015-16
Installed 403 PM for 3 ph
(2) Vending service charges to be paid on monthly for
4 years @ Rs 68 PM for 1ph and Rs 96 PM for 3 ph
NESCO 5765 10.41 2.99
WESCO 5025 9.56 2.56
SOUTCO 7055 14.77 1.53

28.

29.

30.

Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses

All the DISCOMs have calculated R&M expenses as 5.4% of GFA including the
RGGVY and BGJY assets at the beginning of the year. They have also prayed to
allow the R&M on the RGGVY & BGJY assets so that they can maintain the assets.
They submit that if State Government provides revenue subsidy for R&M of RGGVY
& BGJY assets then the R&M for corresponding year may be reduced by the
Commission. CESU has requested Rs 37.80 Cr towards special R&M for addition of
RGGVY and BJGY assets and special R&M for the Commission monitored schemes.

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have requested for Rs 31.52 Cr, Rs 38 Cr and Rs
15 Cr towards R&M of Smart Metering which was approved for FY 2014-15 by the
Commission but has been deferred to FY 2015-16.

The details of proposal under R&M expenses for ensuing financial year FY 2015-16

are given below:

Table - 8

R&M Costs (RsinCr

DISCOMs

Total R&M
Requested

GFA as at R&M Additional
31"March of | (5.4% R&M
Current FY of Requested for

2014-15 GFA) | RGGVY and
BGJY assets

Amount
towards
R&M of
Smart
Metering

CESU

1803.63

97.67

37.80

135.47

NESCO

1218.70

65.81

31.52

97.33

WESCO

869.09

46.93

23.26

38.00

108.19

SOUTHCO

910.64

50.17

58.84

15.00

124.01

31.

Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts

CESU has, considering the collection efficiency of 99% for the year 2015-16, made
provision towards bad and doubtful debts to the tune of Rs 21.43 Cr. While NESCO,

17



32.

33.

34.

35.

WESCO and SOUTHCO stated that, it is difficult for them to arrange working capital
finance due to continuance of huge accumulated Regulatory Gaps to bridge the gap of
collection inefficiency, therefore they have considered the amount equivalent to the
collection inefficiency as bad and doubtful debts while estimating the ARR for FY
2015-16. Moreover, NESCO has requested for bad debt including additional amount
towards LD/PLD consumers.

Table -9
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts

DISCOMs | Collection Efficiency (%) | Proposed Bad Debts (Rs in Cr)
CESU 99% 21.43
NESCO 98% 36.25
WESCO 98% 49.41
SOUTHCO 96% 36.88

Depreciation

All the four DISCOMs have adopted straight-line method for computation of
depreciation at pre-92 rate. No depreciation has been provided for the asset creation
during ensuing year. Depreciation for FY 2015-16 is projected at Rs 128.35 Cr for
CESU, Rs 44.06 Cr for NESCO, Rs 31.12 Cr for WESCO and Rs 72.5 Cr for
SOUTHCO.

Interest Expenses

CESU, NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO have submitted the interest expenses and the
interest income for the FY 2015-16. The net interest expenses proposed by these
licensees are Rs 192.21 Cr, Rs 94.07 Cr, Rs 99.95 Cr and Rs 51.59 Cr respectively.

The major components of the interest expenses of these licensees are as follows:

Interest on Capex Loan from Govt. of Orissa
NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO have estimated the interest at the rate of 4% p.a. on
the Capex loan issued by the GoO which amounts to Rs 8.73 Cr, Rs 4.27 Cr and Rs

4.37 Cr respectively for the ensuring year.

World Bank Loan Liabilities

Rel. managed licensee NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO has calculated the interest
liability of Rs 10.38 Cr, Rs 11.82 Cr and Rs 8.57 Cr respectively against the loan
amount at an interest rate of 13% and repayment liability of Rs 9.13 Cr, Rs 9.10 Cr
and Rs 7.26 Cr respectively.

18



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

World Bank (IBRD) Loan
CESU submitted that the interest on World Bank Loan has been calculated as Rs
126.36 Cr @ 13% as per the subsidiary loan & project implementation agreement

with Government of Orissa.
GRIDCO Loan

Commission in its Order dated 29.03.2012 and 30.03.2012 resolved the dispute on the
Power Bond and the amount arrived after the settlement adjustments issued as New
Loan to three DISCOMs. NESCO and WESCO don’t have any outstanding payable to
GRIDCO towards New Loan while SOUTHCO has liability of Rs 2.81 Cr which is

included in total interest cost.
Interest on APDRP Loan Assistance

About loan from Govt, CESU has submitted that they have availed APDRP assistance
of Rs 37.09 Cr from GOI through Govt of Orissa whose interest cost works out to be
Rs 16.75 Cr; and borrowed counter funding from PFC amounting Rs 35.52 Cr whose

interest cost works out to be Rs 2.29 Cr.

In the ensuing year, NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO have estimated nothing to be
expended under APDRP Scheme. For the assistance already availed by the licensees
previously interest @ 12% per annum has been considered for the ensuing year on the
existing loan. NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have estimated an interest of Rs 0.76
Cr, Rs 0.66 Cr and Rs 0.72 Cr, respectively on this account.

Interest on SI Scheme Counterpart Funding from REC/IDBI for Capex Plan

NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO have estimated the interest at the rate of 13.5% p.a.
on counterpart funding for SI Capex scheme which amounts to Rs 4.43 Cr, Rs 3.93 Cr

and Rs 20.76 Cr respectively for the ensuing year.
Interest Capitalized

CESU has proposed interest to be capitalized during ensuing year works out to be Rs
2.29 Cr. The interest on loan outstanding at the beginning of the year has been
considered as revenue expense as a part of ARR. The interest on loan to be drawn
during the ensuing year for capital works amounting to Rs 6.58 Cr, Rs 0.81 Cr and Rs
4.15 Cr has been capitalized by NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO respectively.

19



42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

Interest on Security Deposit

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have submitted that the interest on security
deposits for FY 2015-16 have been worked out to be Rs 49.10 Cr, Rs 39.10 Cr, Rs
44.65 Cr and Rs 8.39 Cr respectively.

Non-Tariff Income

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have proposed non-tariff income for FY 2015-16
to the tune of Rs 50.41 Cr, Rs 87.17 Cr and Rs 20.43 Cr respectively. However, they
have proposed to abolish meter rent for all categories and hence not considered any

income from meter rent.
Provision for Contingency

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have proposed provision for contingency at
0.375% of Gross Fixed Assets at the beginning of the year for FY 2015-16. The
exposure towards contingency provisions is to the tune of Rs 4.57 Cr, Rs 3.26 Cr and
Rs 3.42 Cr respectively. CESU has not proposed for provision for contingency.
Amortisation of Regulatory Assets and Truing up of Revenue Gap for FY 2013-
14 and FY 2014-15

NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have included the total amortization of Regulatory
assets as Rs 1165.95 Cr, Rs 1725 Cr and Rs 1532.65 Cr respectively. Out of the total
regulatory assets mentioned above, licensees have requested the Commission to allow
part of the Regulatory asset for amortization during the FY 2015-16 which is to the
tune of Rs 197.77 Cr, Rs 241 Cr, Rs 230.42 Cr respectively. This includes truing up
amount for two FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 also.

CESU has not submitted any detail about past losses/regulatory assets to be set off in

future year.

Table - 10
Amortization of Regulatory Assets (Rsin Cr)

Regulatory Assets Truing Up Request Total

Total |Amortizatio| Amount Truing up of Amortization
Regulator n of for Truing | Revenue Gap Amount for FY
y Asset till| Regulatory | up till FY | for FY 2014-15 2015-16

FY 2013- |Asset (10%)| 2014-15 (1/3™ (A+B)
14 (A) (B)

NESCO 818.06 81.81 347.89 115.96 197.77

WESCO 1430 143 295 98 241

SOUTHCO 1202 120.2 330.65 110.22 230.42

20



47.

48.

49.

Return on Equity / Reasonable Return

CESU has claimed Rs 11.64 Cr as ROE calculated @16% on equity capital. Rest of
three Licensees submitted that due to negative returns (Gaps) in the ARR and carry
forward of huge Regulatory Assets in previous years, they could not avail the ROE
over the years, which otherwise would have been invested in the Company for
improvement of the infrastructure. As it is followed by various Commissions, the
Licensees submit that the ROE to be allowed on the amount of the equity and the
accrued ROE for the previous year. This would increase the availability of more funds
for the consumer services. Therefore, NESCO, WESCO, SOUTHCO have assumed
reasonable return amounting to Rs10.54 Cr, Rs 7.78 Cr and Rs 6.03 Cr as calculated
@ 16% on equity capital including the accrued ROE as per the earlier Orders of the

Commission.
Revenue at Existing Tariffs

The Licensees have estimated the revenue from sale of power by considering the sales
projected for FY 2015-16 and by applying the various components of existing tariffs.
The total revenue based on the existing tariffs applicable for the projected sales is
estimated at Rs 2980.75 Cr, Rs 1812.30 Cr, Rs 2470.47 Cr and Rs 921.91 Cr by
CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO respectively.

Summary of ARR and Revenue Gap

The proposed revenue requirement of DISCOMs have been summarised as below:
Table - 11
Proposed Revenue Requirement of DISCOMs for the FY 2014-15 (Rs in Cr)
CESU | NESCO | WESCO [SOUTHCO
Total Power Purchase,
Transmission & SLDC Cost 2742.23| 1716.35| 2333.43 762.84
Total O&M and Other Cost 998.01 581.46 635.68 631.04
Return on Equity 11.64 10.54 7.78 6.03
Total Distribution Cost (A) 3751.88| 2308.35| 2976.89 1399.91
Total Special Appropriation (B) 0.00 202.34 244.63 230.42
Total Cost (A+B) 3751.88] 2510.69| 3221.52 1630.33
Less: Miscellaneous Receipt 93.26 50.41 87.17 20.43
Total Revenue Requirement 3658.62| 2460.28| 3134.35 1609.90
Expected Revenue (Full year) 3047.39| 1812.30| 2470.47 921.91
GAP at Existing Tariff (+/-) (611.24)| (647.98)| (663.88) (687.99)




50.

51.

TARIFF PROPOSAL

CESU, NESCO, WESCO and SOUTHCO have proposed to reduce the revenue gap
through revision in Retail Tariff and/or Govt. subsidy as the Commission may deem
fit or combination of all above as the commission may deem fit to the extent as given
below.

Table - 12
Revenue Gap for Ensuing FY 2015-16 (Rsin Cr)
CESU | NESCO | WESCO | SOUTHCO

611.24 647.98 663.88 687.99

Revenue Gap with
existing Tariff
Excess Revenue with 0 0 0 0
Proposed Tariff

Proposed Revenue Gap | 611.24 647.98 663.88 687.99

Disaster Mitigation Plan: Utilities mention that for execution of Disaster Mitigation

Plan (DMP), they require huge investment. Apart from the tariff rationalizing
measures, all the utilities have proposed additional charge per unit of electricity sold
for undertaking measures for execution of disaster mitigation plan. To accomplish the
said purpose, Licensee propose additional costs as estimated below, the amount may
be allowed over two years in the ARR of DISCOMs as an surcharge of 5 paisa per
unit to be collected from the consumers. Hence, utilities have planned to execute the
DMP in a phased manner and to execute this first phase plan as per the following
measure:

Table - 13
Fund Allocation for Disaster Mitigation Plan

Disaster Mitigation Plan | Proposed additional charge per unit on the
allocation in (Rsin Cr) | electricity sold to customers (Paisa/ KWh)

CESU

60.00

1% surcharge on energy charges

NESCO

39.85

05

WESCO

36.95

05

SOUTHCO

39.85

05

52.

Tariff Rationalization Measures Proposed By The Licensees:

Proposal of CESU

CESU proposed to meet the revenue gap of Rs 611.24 Cr by the way of revision of
retail tariff as per the proposed tariff schedule and/or Government subsidy as the
Commission may deem fit or a combination of proposals suggested on RST. Proposal
on retail tariff ensuing year & issues that need to be addressed in the proceedings are

discussed as under:

22



53.

54.

55.

Over Drawl by Existing HT/EHT Category Consumers: These consumers pay
over drawl penalty only for quantum of load over and above 120% of contract demand
in off-peak hours and 100% of contract demand for peak hours. By such over drawl
consumer load factor goes up and he gets incentive as per the graded slab structure.
Over drawl also leads to Grid indiscipline warranting deviation settlement. So part of
penalty is passed on to the consumer as higher load factor incentive. Utility has no
control on such over drawl and in ABT environment Utility has to pay BST plus

deviation settlement on implementation.

CESU proposed that over drawl penalty should be levied on both demands as well as

energy charges.

Steps for Flattening of Load Curve: CESU submits that presently it witnesses a
demand surge of 500MW in peak hours in comparison to off-peak period. Similarly,
Orissa Grid faces peak/off-peak demand difference of 1600 MW. Industrial demand
comprises 50% of total demand of the Licensee. Under such circumstances migration
of industrial load only can contribute to flattening of load curve. The incentive
measures so far given in the tariff orders have no compelling effect on industrial
consumers. Rather they take advantage of the incentives and overload the network

both in peak and off-peak hours.

Hence it is proposed that the peak hour load drawl by HT/EHT industries/ consumers

may be de-incentivized by formulating higher demand as well as energy charges.

Temporary Higher Demand by the HT/EHT Consumers due to Seasonal
Factors: CESU submits that from analysis of last three years demand scenario of
some HT/EHT industries, it is found that reasonably some industries require
temporary surge of load during the agreement period. Sales projections for these
consumers are based on past year’s consumption pattern. So, any sudden rise in

demand puts the Utility to over drawl situation with unscheduled costing.

So, provision may be allowed in the Tariff Order for HT/EHT consumers having
loads of 1 MVA & above to draw temporary excess demand by paying higher energy
& demand charges for drawl of over & above estimated demand during the tariff
period. This provision may also be applicable to new industries who intend to avail

supply during tariff year and who are not included in the tariff proceedings.

23



56.

57.

58.

59.

Monthly Minimum Fixed Charges for Consumers of Contract Demand less than
110 KVA excluding Single-phase Consumers: CESU submits that all three-phase
consumers whose contract demand is less than 110 KVA are provided with static
meters having facility for record of demand during bill period. Prior to FY 2013-14
these consumers were paying MMFC based on contract demand. The Commission
vide Tariff Order for Financial Year 2013-14 allowed to levy MMFC based on
recorded Maximum Demand. CESU loses substantial revenue from MMFC as these
consumers generally available lower demand than their contract demand. CESU as a
licensee has to keep the infrastructure ready and in healthy condition to meet their
contract demand incurring fixed cost. MMFC is meant for meeting the fixed cost to
make the demand available to the consumer. So, when the consumer is paying MMFC

based on recorded Maximum Demand, the required fixed cost is not recovered fully.

Hence, it proposes consumers having contract demand less than 110 KVA may be

charged MMFC based on contract demand.

Reliability Surcharge: Reliability surcharge is presently levied on HT/EHT
consumers availing supply through dedicated feeders from the EHT Grid Substations
or Primary Substations of the Utility. There are many other industries that also get

reliable and quality power who are not connected through dedicated feeder.

So, reliability surcharge should be applicable to all HT/EHT consumers when the

required reliability index is achieved by the licensee.

Power Factor Penalty for Three-phase Consumers having Contract Demand less
than 110 KVA: CESU mentions that many three-phase consumers in this load range
particularly industrial ones are availing their load at lower power factor than normal.
Such behaviour puts extra burden on the distribution network and also leads to higher
technical loss. This aspect has been verified from actual data also. There is no de-
incentive measure in the tariff order for these consumers to enhance their average
power factor by installing capacitor bank.

So, it proposed that power factor penalty may also be extended to all three-phase
consumers having contract demand less than 110 KVA which will put indirect

pressure on them to install capacitor banks to improve their power factor.

Interest on Security Deposit: From FY 2014-15, interest on Security Deposit was

enhanced in the tariff order to 8.75% equalizing to RBI notified bank interest. The

24



60.

61.

62.

licensee will have to park entire Security Deposit realized in long term deposits to
meet the interest burden leaving no money for working capital of the licensee. Besides
when a consumer either exits or enters in agreement in a mid-year approved interest

on SD is not realized during the exit or entry year.

Hence CESU proposed that interest rate should be reduced to previous level leaving
working capital for the Licensee. CESU will pay proportionate rate of interest as
applicable for the period of SD held by the licensee.

Enhancement of Meter Rent for Smart Meters: CESU submits that in compliance
to the Commission’s tariff orders in FY 2014-15, it has already installed 48 no of
smart meters in pilot basis out of ordered quantity of 201 nos. These smart meters cost
the licensee approximately Rs 8000 per single phase & Rs 14000 per three phase
meter. The cost of the meter is not fully realized through approved monthly meter rent

and instalment structure.

Hence CESU proposed that meter rent and instalment structure may be approved for

smart meters and prepaid meters.

Measure for Encouraging Prompt Payment from Singe-phase Domestic &
General Purpose Consumers: It is observed that present rebate or DPS rate
applicable to single phase domestic and general purpose consumers is not encouraging
for timely payment of current electricity bill particularly in rural areas. Combine
benefit of rebate and DPS may be substantial and encouraging to bring more
consumers to regular and timely payment fold. Most of the consumers billed in first &

second slab in the above two category are found to defaulters.

So, it is proposed that rate per unit in first two slabs may be enhanced above the
proposed rate by one rupee and the same amount may be allowed as rebate if the
consumer pays in time. Proposed incremental tariff has nil effect on a regular payee

consumer.

Creation of Contingency Fund to Meet Expenses arising out of Natural Disasters
like Cyclone, Flood & Earthquake etc.: CESU mentions that it very often faces
natural calamities like cyclone & flood. Due poor financial health of the Utility
restoration work getting delayed for want of funds. To expedite the restoration work

without waiting for the Govt. assistance it is proposed to create a disaster management

25



63.

64.

fund to the tune of Rs 60 Cr by levying 1% surcharge on energy charges for coming

two years. Surcharge will be lifted once the requisite fund is created.

Supervision Charge: As per the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code-
2004 vide section 13.1) Appendix-l, when a consumer is asked to bear the capital
work, the estimated cost shall be calculated on the aforesaid basis. The licensee is
entitled to collect the requisite supervision charge for checking and ensuring that the
capital works have been done as per the standards and in addition, the inspection fees
for inspection pertaining to safety and security as notified by the Government of
Orissa from time to time. The licensee should ensure inspection of works by the

Electrical Inspector.CSU proposes for enhancement of security Deposit as follows:
Justification for enhancement of Supervision Charge to 10% of the estimated Cost:

1)  Above scope of work directly attracts the involvement of the Man days.

2)  The employees cost has gone up after the introduction of 6th Pay Revised
scales.

3) Thereis a considerable rise in fuel and vehicle used for the above said work.

4)  Existing 6% supervision charge has not been enhanced since more than 10
years.

5)  For the above scope of work, the Supervision Charge introduced in other states

IS quite high.

a. Gujrat : 15%
b. Karnatak ; 10%
C. Uttapradesh : 15%
d. Paschim Banga : 15%
e. Kerala : 10%

CESU proposes that following provisions may be mandated in the ensuing tariff

order for better acceptance by the consumers and impact.

A. Licensee wants to roll out a KYC data build up for better communication/
service to the consumers. To roll out such provision the licensee requests
commission to pass a mandate in the tariff order in the ensuing year for better

impact on the consumers and compliance on KYC.

B. Considering the security accepts in cash handing it proposes that necessary
regulatory mandate may be issued in the tariff order covering all high value

consumers.

26



65.

66.

Around 40% single phase consumers are defaulter in paying their regular
energy bills. Disconnection of these entire consumer following regulatory
provisions is difficult process for the Licensee. This consumer enjoys the
interest on security deposit without paying their energy bills. The licensee

proposes to adjust their security deposit against the outstanding energy bills.

PROPOSAL OF NESCO, WESCO AND SOUTHCO

The licensees have proposed to bridge the revenue gap through combination of

increase in Retail Supply Tariff, reduction in Bulk Supply Tariff and grant/subsidy

from State Government in an appropriate manner.

Tariff Rationalization Measures and related proposals of NESCO, WESCO and
SOUTHCO

Levy of Meter Rent on Smart, Prepaid Meters

For smooth operation of prepaid metering system following suggestions are submitted

by DISCOMs to be considered by the Commission.

a)

b)

d)

The Meter Rent fixed for the LT Single Phase and Three Phase AMR / AMI
Compliant meters need to be reviewed by the Commissio